

No. 22-502

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRING VALLEY PRODUCE, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NATHAN AARON FORREST, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHRISTOPHER D. SMITH, SR.  
JOHN G. BEGGAN  
SMITHLAW  
1561 Lakefront Drive, Ste. 204  
Sarasota, FL 34240

CHRISTOPHER R. KNIGHT  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
301 Commerce Street, Ste. 2600  
Fort Worth, TX 76102

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(303) 382-6219  
*daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com*

ANGELA M. OLIVER  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
800 17th Street, N.W., Ste. 500  
Washington, DC 20006

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Statutory background .....	2
B. Facts and procedural history .....	6
Argument.....	9
A. The decision below does not conflict with any decision of another court of appeals or any decision of this Court .....	9
B. Petitioners overstate the issue’s importance, and this case is a suboptimal vehicle for deciding the question presented .....	20
Conclusion .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Angelle, In re</i> , 610 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Arvest Mortg. Co. v. Nail (In re Nail)</i> , 680 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023).....	3
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	10, 19, 22
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	4, 20
<i>Carey Lumber Co. v. Bell</i> , 615 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Carlisle Cashway, Inc. v. Johnson (In re Johnson)</i> , 691 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Chapman v. Forsyth</i> , 2 How. 202 (1844).....	3, 8
<i>Country Best v. Christopher Ranch, LLC</i> , 361 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22
<i>Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 328 (1934).....	3, 8

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Employers Workers’ Comp. Ass’n v. Kelley</i> ( <i>In re Kelley</i> ), 215 B.R. 468 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1997)....	15
<i>Frio Ice, S.A. v. Sunfruit, Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 154 (11th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279, 286 (1991) .....	3
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	3
<i>Nickey Gregory Co., LLC v. AgriCap, LLC</i> , 597 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Quaif v. Johnson</i> , 4 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010) .....	12
<i>Sterling v. First Intermark, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 1534 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Stoughton Lumber Co., Inc. v. Sveum</i> , 787 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Texas Lottery Comm’n v. Tran (In re Tran)</i> , 151 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Woodworking Enters., Inc. v. Baird (In re Baird)</i> , 114 B.R. 198 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1990) .....	14

Statutes and regulation:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532 .....	I, 2, 3, 9, 10, 18
11 U.S.C. 523 .....	I, 1-4, 7-21
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4) .....	I, 1-4, 7-20
11 U.S.C. 541 .....	18
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1) .....	18
11 U.S.C. 541(d).....	18
11 U.S.C. 727(a).....	3
Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 7 U.S.C. 499a-499s.....	I, 1, 2, 4-7, 9-11, 13-15, 18-22
7 U.S.C. 499e(c)(1).....	2, 4, 21
7 U.S.C. 499e(c)(2).....	4
7 U.S.C. 499e(c)(5).....	21
7 U.S.C. 799e(c)(5).....	6

Statutes and regulation—continued:

Pub. L. No. 98-273, § 1, May 7, 1984, 98 Stat. 165 .....	4
7 C.F.R. 46.46(b).....	5, 22

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 98-534 .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Regulations Under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act; Addition of Provisions To Effect a Statutory Trust</i> , 49 Fed. Reg. 45,735 (1984).....	5
